
IRC-2001 
SECTION 00942 – Change Order Form 

No. _1__ 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: __1/23/2024________ EFFECTIVE DATE: _1/23/2024____ 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR Dickerson Infrastructure, Inc. dba Dickerson Florida, Inc. 
Project: 11TH DRIVE & 37TH STREET ROADWAY AND INTERSECTION 

IMPROVEMENTS 
OWNER's Project No. IRC-2001 OWNER’S Bid No. 2023009 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

Description: Furnish and Install light poles and all associated items per lighting plans dated 11/6/23, 
install a 6” line stop with an isolation valve, remove segment of existing 8” water main in conflict by 
elevation with new proposed road, reconstruct a new 8” watermain at a depth to satisfy proper cover 
requirements of Utility Department minimum standards. 

Reason for Change Order: This change order provides full compensation and time to the Contractor for 
all work, materials, and labor as detailed above. 

Attachments: 
Lighting Plans signed dated 11/6/23 
Contractor Quote No. 5 dated 10/26/2023 - 8” County watermain relocation $47,868.00 
Contractor Quote No. 1 dated 12/21/2023 – lighting $133,142.94 
Contractor Quote No. 6 dated 12/19/2023 - line stop and isolation valve $21,825.34 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 
Description 
Original Contract Price 

Amount 
$3,478,155.50 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES 
Description 
Original Contract Time: 

Substantial Completion: 
Final Completion: 

Time 
(days) 
_240____ 
_270____ 

Net increase of this Change 
Order: 

$202,836.28 Net increase this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: 

Final Completion: 

(days) 
_120 days 

120 days 
Contract Price with all 
approved Change Orders: 

$3,680,991.78 Contract Time with all approved 
Change Orders: 

Substantial Completion: 
Final Completion: 

(days) 
_360 ___ 
_390____ 

ACCEPTED: 

By: 

RECOMMENDED: 

By: 

APPROVED: 

By: 
CONTRACTOR (Signature) 

Date: 

PROJECT MANAGER (Signature) 

Date: 

OWNER (Signature) 

Date: 

Change Order Form – 00942 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\2001 11th Dr and 37th St Intersection Improvements\1-Admin\Agenda Items\Change Orders\CO1\IRC-2001_CO1_20240123.docx 

I I 



   

    
       

         
      
         

  
            

   
   

     

         

        

   

           

   

           

            

                  

   
        
 

    

               

   
         

  
    

            

            

          

  

    

         

 
   

   

December 21, 2023 

Mr. Robert S. Skok 
Infrastructure Project Manager, IRC Engineering FLORIDA, INC. 
IRC Engineering A COMPANY OF THE DICKERSON GROUP, INC. 
1801 27th Street PO Box 910 
Vero Beach, FL. 32960-3388 Fort Pierce, FL 34954-0910 

phone 772-429-4444 
RE: 11th Drive & 37th Street Roadway and Intersection Improvements fax 772-429-4445 
Project No. IRC-2001 
Vero Beach, Florida 

Change Order Proposal #1 revised 

Subject: Proposal for revised lighting plans per WCD #1. 

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

Delete Contract Items: 

0715 4 50 Light pole complete, install (8) EA $5,000.00 ($40,000.00) 

Add Contract Items: 

0630 2 11 Conduit, F&I, open trench 110 LF $17.00 $1,870.00 

0630 2 12 Lighting Conduit, F&I, directional bore 735 LF $15.86 $11,657.10 

0635 2 11 Lighting pull & splice box, F&I, 13" x 24" cover size 9 EA $2,035.95 $18,323.55 

0639 1 122 
Electrical power service, F&I, underground, meter purchase by 
contractor 

1 AMBY $5,429.55 $5,429.55 

0715 1 12 Lighting conductors, F&I, insulated, no. 8 - 6 5367 LF $2.52 $13,524.84 

0715 4 13 
Light pole complete, F&I, standard pole, standard foundation, 40' 
mounting height 

8 EA $11,610.90 $92,887.20 

0715 500 1 Pole cable distribution system, conventional 8 EA $828.45 $6,627.60 

0715 7 11 Load center, F&I, secondary voltage 1 EA $16,823.10 $16,823.10 

101-1 Added prime contractor supervision w/pickup 10 DAYS $600.00 $6,000.00 

Total $133,142.94 

Note: Subcontractor proposal attached. 

Lead time on light pole procurement is 18 weeks. 

Sincerely, 
Dickerson FL, Inc. 

John L. Pluswick 



To: Dickerson Florida, Inc. 

Address: 3340 Southeast Dixie Highway 

Stuart, FL 34995 

Contact: 

Phone: 

Fax: 

Rick Forlifer 

(772) 429-4444 

1 (772) 429-4445 

Project Name: 23015000-03 Indian River Co. 11th Drive And 37th St - Lighting 

Project Location: 11th Drive And 37th Street, Gifford, FL 

Bid Number: 

Bid Date: 

2023009 

12/18/2023 

Item # Item Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price 

1. Overrun/Underrun Contract Items 
0630 2 11 CONDUIT, F&I, OPEN TRENCH 110.00 LF $15.00 $1,650.00 

0715 4 50 LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, INSTALL -8.00 EACH $4,607.00 ($36,856.00) 

Total Price for above 1. Overrun/Underrun Contract Items Items: ($35,206.00) 

2. New Items 
0630 2 12 CONDUIT, F&I, DIRECTIONAL BORE 735.00 LF $15.10 $11,098.50 

0635 2 11 PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13" X 24" COVER SIZE 9.00 EACH $1,939.00 $17,451.00 

0639 1 122 ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE, F&I, UNDERGROUND, 1.00 AMBY $5,171.00 $5,171.00 
METER PURCHASED BY CONTRACTOR 

0715 1 12 LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO.8 - 6 5,367.00 LF $2.40 $12,880.80 

0715 4 13 LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, F&I STANDARD POLE STANDARD 8.00 EACH $11,058.00 $88,464.00 
FOUNDATION, 40' MOUNTING HEIGHT 

0715 500 1 POLE CABLE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, CONVENTIONAL 8.00 EACH $789.00 $6,312.00 

0715 7 11 LOAD CENTER, F&I, SECONDARY VOLTAGE 1.00 EACH $16,022.00 $16,022.00 

Total Price for above 2. New Items Items: $157,399.30 

Total Bid Price: $122,193.30 

Notes: 
• This proposal is a unit price proposal. The total sum is an approximate sum based on the estimated quantities on the attached proposal (which is an 

integral part of this proposal) at the unit prices depicted thereon. The final contract amount of any contract resulting from this proposal shall be 

based on the quantities actually installed and field verified by the Owner's architect/engineer at these unit prices. 
• Our price includes Insurance. 
• All work is guaranteed to be installed in accordance with the latest applicable Code regulations, and to be free from mechanical and electrical 

defects for one year from the date of acceptance. 
• All Maintenance of Traffic shall be provided by others. 
• No items quoted herein may be "broken out" without prior approval in writing. 
• All survey & layout work is to be performed by others. 
• This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days from bid date. 
• All QC managers, plans or testing (if required) shall be provided by others and is not included in this proposal. 
• Asphalt, Concrete Sidewalk and Sodding removal and placement shall be provided by others. 
• Electrical permit fees included in this proposal for electrical services associated with TCD work only. All other permits or fees shall be provided by 

others. 
• Per Section 611-2.3 (As-Built Drawings) of the FDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, we have included the cost of 

providing the as-built plans for the signalization portion of the work. However, we are excluding the cost to sign & seal these as-built drawings. The 
cost to sign & seal the as-built drawings, as well as all required survey, shall be the responsibility of the General Contractor. 

• This proposal is based on TCD be allowed to perform all drilled shaft installations during the daytime hours. We have not included any concrete 
plant opening fees. If drilled shafts need to be installed after hours, there will be an additional charge for the concrete plant opening fees. 

• TCD reserves the right to negotiate mutually agreeable terms and conditions before entering in to an agreement. 

12/18/2023 9:11:15 AM Page 1 of 2 

V TRAFFIC 
(9 CONTROL 

l!J DEVICES, LLC 

Corporate Office 
242 North We,s.tmonte Drive 

, Altamonte S rings , FL32714 
1 

ii Phone -407.869.5300 , 
Fax • 407.682.0076 

www.TCD-USA.com 

l ocal Offices 

Altamonte Springs, FL 
Deland 1 FL Tampa, "FL 
Groveland. FL DaJlas, TX 
Jacksonvlll,e, FL Houston, TX 
Po rt St .. Lucie , Fl San Antonio,, TX 
Punta Gorda, FL Salisbury NC 
Rockliedge, FL 



• Based upon a review of the bid documents, TCD provides notice that some of the materials required to perform the Work are subject to 
extraordinary industry-wide delays, up to one year for delivery in some cases, which may impact the scheduled completion date for the Work. TCD 
will therefore not accept liability for delay or cost escalation arising from the untimely delivery of materials for the project. 

Payment Terms: 
Payments are to be made to us by the tenth day of the month for all work installed and materials placed on the job site during the preceding month. 
Final Payment including retainage, if any, will be due not more than thirty (30) days after completion and acceptance of the work. Any contract 
resulting from this proposal shall be on the terms and conditions mutually acceptable to the Purchaser and Traffic Control Devices, LLC 

ACCEPTED: CONFIRMED: 

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory Traffic Control Devices, LLC 
and hereby accepted. 

Buyer: 

Signature: 

Date of Acceptance: 

Authorized Signature: 

Estimator: Doug Burch 
(407) 869-5300 d.burch@tcd-usa.com 

12/18/2023 9:11:15 AM Page 2 of 2 



   

    
       

         
      
         

  
            

   
   

    

             

        

           

           

    

    

       

 
   

   

December 19, 2023 

Mr. Robert S. Skok 
Infrastructure Project Manager, IRC Engineering FLORIDA, INC. 
IRC Engineering A COMPANY OF THE DICKERSON GROUP, INC. 
1801 27th Street PO Box 910 
Vero Beach, FL. 32960-3388 Fort Pierce, FL 34954-0910 

phone 772-429-4444 
RE: 11th Drive & 37th Street Roadway and Intersection Improvements fax 772-429-4445 
Project No. IRC-2001 
Vero Beach, Florida 

Change Order Proposal #6 

Subject: Proposal for providing and installing 6" line stop and 6" isolation valve. 

UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

1 Prime contractor supervision (superintendent w/ pickup) 2 Days $600.00 $1,200.00 

2 6" Line stope and isolation valve 1 LS $20,625.34 $20,625.34 

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 

Total 1 LS $21,825.34 

Note: Subcontractor proposal attached. 

Request 5 working days of contract time. 

Sincerely, 
Dickerson FL, Inc. 

John L. Pluswick 



Sheltra & Sons Contracting, LLC 
ll:f-Ll!-""""'-'i..=:1:.0..:..U.,P 6655 49TH St. 

Vero Beach, FL 32967 

Name I Address 

Dickerson of Florida 
POBox910 
Ft. Pierce, Florida 34954 

1 
2 

Item Description 

Scope: 

Furnish material, labor and equipment for installation of a 6" line stop and 6" isolation valve 
North of the 34"x 53" RCP culvert as shown on sheet No 29 IRCD from Stanton PE. dated 
10/03/2022 

Please note that there will be additional charges or a change order if any conflicts are found in 
the field. 

6" Line Stop 
6" Isolation Valve 

Notes: 

Survey layout and as-builts by others 
All testing by others 
All permits by others 
Contractor not responsible for placement or disposal ofun-suitable material 

Qty 

Proposal 
Date Estimate# 

12/19/2023 23-435-ES 

Project 

11th and 3 7th Street Improvements 

U/M 

1 EA 
1 EA 

Rate 

15,743.18 
3,900.00 

Total 

15,743.18 
3,900.00 

Grand Total $19,643 .18 

Accepted By: _______ _ 



October 26, 2023 

Mr. Robert S. Skok 
Infrastructure Project Manager, IRC Engineering 
IRC Engineering 
1801 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL. 32960-3388 

RE: 11th Drive & 37th Street Roadway and Intersection Improvements 
Project No. IRC-2001 
Vero Beach, Florida 

Change Order Proposal #5 

DICKERSON 
FLORIDA, INC. 

A COMPANY OF THE DICKERSON GROUP, INC. 
POBox910 

Fort Pierce, FL 34954-091 O 
phone 772-429-4444 

fax 772-429-4445 

Subject: Proposal for deflecting watermain for drainage and subgrade conflicts. 

ITEM NO. 

Note: 

DESCRIPTION 

1 Waterline relocation with testinq (see attached) 

2 Prime contractor supervision (superintendent w/ pickup) 

Subcontractor proposal attached. 

Requires 6 working days of contract time. 

Sincerely, 
Dickerson FL, Inc. 

John L. Pluswick 

QTY 

1 

6 

Total 1 

UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

LS $44,268.00 $44,268.00 

Days $600.00 $3,600.00 

I 

LS $47,868.00 



Signature Date of Acceptance 

Accepted - The above prices and specifications of this change order 

  
  

  

    
   
    

   
    
    

         

 
 

   
 

 
 

        

           
       
         
           
        
         

        
  

       
              

    
    

   
            

 
 
 

    

          

CHANGE ORDER 

Date 10/ /2023 

CONTRACTOR: PROJECT: 

Sheltra & Sons Contracting 
6655 49th St 
Vero Beach, Florida 32967 

Dickerson Florida, INC 
P.O. Box 910 
Fort Pierce FL 34946 

Scope: Do to unforseen existing conflicts in the field. 

Item 
CONTRACT 

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 
CONTRACT 

RATE 
CONTRACT 
AMOUNT CO. QTY UNIT RATE CO AMOUNT DIFFERENCE 

Tie into existing 8" watermain 1 LS $ 3,225.00 $ 3,225.00 

8" C-900 PVC LF $ 86.35 $ 

8" MJ G/V 3 EA $ 3,175.00 $ 9,525.00 

8" MJ 45 degree bends 2 EA $ 890.00 $ 1,780.00 

2" Jumper 1 EA $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 

8" MJ Megalugs 1 LS $ 970.00 $ 970.00 

Pressure Testing 1 LS $ 450.00 $ 450.00 

CH Line 

Contract Item Total $ - Change Order Total $ 
Note: This Change Order becomes part of and in conformance with the existing contract. 

Your Name, Title Date 

Change Order Item Total 
Contract Item Total 

WE AGREE hereby to make the change(s) specified above at this price 

$ 
$ 
$ 

-



ELECTRICAL SHEET INDEX ELECTRICAL SPECIACA TIONS 

Cl. DISCONNECT S'IIITCHES SH AU BE H,P, RATED, HEAVY DUTY, OUICK-MA.KE, QUICl(- EIREAK. ENCLOSU~S 
SH1'LL BE NEMA- •Xf0ROUTDOORLOCAT10NSORASOTH ERWISENOTEO 

H. MOTORSTARTERSSH1,1.1B[MANUALORMAGHE11CAS INDICATEDONTHEEl.£CTRICALOR,t,Vl!NGS, WITH 
0\IUL0AO!lELIIYS INE>.CliPHASE. 

~-A~l_;1 ~ ~~;~]~DIJCTORS SH.o.LL BE AS FOLLOWS: 
I. 208/120VQ.TS, J PH,',.SE, ~ WIRESYSTEM: UNGROUNDEOC0NDUCTORS; I BLIICK, 1 RED AN0 1 

BLU E.GROONOED(NEUTRAL) CONDUCTOR c 'IIHITE.GROUNDINGCONOUCTORSSHALL BEGREEN. 
2. • !!0/277VOI..T, J - PH,.,_SE, ♦-"'1 RES1'STEIJ: UNGROUNOEOCONOUCTOllS, I BRO'lltl, 11'El..l.OW, ANO 

1 PURPLE.GROUNDED(NEUTRAL)CONDUCTORS;GREY,GROUNDINGCONDUCTORSSH ... .LLBEGREEN 
3. BRANCli CIRQJIT IIIRING (j16 .t.ND SMALLER) SH.o.l.L BE COLOR COOED BY CONTIN UOUS INSULATI ON 

COi.OR AND FEEDERS ANO SER\IICES (14 AND LA.RGER) SH "'-!. BE COOED AT AlL .I.INCTI ON OR 

B, WIRING J~:;N~R~~~PT L.B'S OR L.BD'S) USING COLOR MARKERS OR PL,t,STIC TAP£ MANUFAC TURED 

I. SCHEDlJ LE 'OPYCCONDUIT.WI TI-l f lTll NGS -'NDCOUPIJNGSAPPROPRIATEFOR ll-lE USE. SHAl..l 
BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND OR BUDW SI..ABS ON GRADE. 

C. ELECTRICALSYSlEMSHALL BECOMPI.ETEANDEITTCTI\/EL Y GROONDED ASREOUIREDB Y ll-lELO.TEST 
EDITIONOF THE N.E.C.-'NDLOCALCODES. 

D. ALL WORK SHA LL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IN A FlRST Cl.ASS 
WORKM-'NUKEMANNER.THECOMPLITEDSYSTEMSHALLOCFUl.l.T OPERATI\/EANDACCEPTEDB Y 

E.. ~i~;~[.BE COORDINATED 'MTH OTH ER TRADES TO AVOID INTERFE RENCE 'MTli THE PROGRESS 

F. THE U EC TRI CAL INSTALLATJON SH ALLMEETALLST-'NDAAD REOUIREMDHSOF POWER AUTHORITY ANO 
fDOT,ANDSHALl.BEFUl.l.TCOORDINATED'MTHTHEMPRIORTOCCMMENCEMENTOFWORk. 

G,PRO\IIOEANDitlSTALI. CONDllT.CONOUCTORS. PULl. 'MRES.BOXES.CO\/ERPLA'TB.AND'MRING 
DEVICES.fORALl. OUTLETS ASINDICATED 

H. ~r~~lf~~~l ~:1.~,~~~~L?1:~g~l~~~N~~~rr· :~c~o N~~ 
~ ~[i~~t~~J;i£f~1/E ~~:.it~ir:~~:~;~iR:T ;H; ~ KUGHTING 

K.CONDUCTORS r ORBRANCIICIRCUITSSl-lALLBE INCREASED f"JlOMSIZES INDICATEDONP-'NELSCH EDULES 
TO PRE\oENT IQLTAGE DROP EXCEEDING J J; AT THE FAR THE ST DE~CE, LOADS FOR DETERMIN ING CONDUCTOR 
SIZESHALl.BEBASEDONACTUALCONNECTED LOADOR~OFBREAkERSIZE.WHICl-lE\/ER ISGREATER. 
CONTACT ENGl NEER OF RECORDFOR ALLRUNS IN EXCE'SSOF I OD n.rOROETERMINATION OF 'MRESlZE. 

~c::s:ZE~~~S~.Nr~~:RFf BY ONE (1) 'MRE SlZE FOR RUNS 100 FT. TO 200 FT. AND TWO (2) 

L. fEEDERCONDUCTORSSHAl..lBE IN CREASEDFROMSlZES INDICATEDONRISERDI AGRAMTOPRE\'ENT 
VOLTAGE DROP EXCIIDING 2~ LOADS rOR DETERMIN ING CONDUCTOR SIZE SHALL BE BASED ON ACTIJAL 
CONNECIED LOADOR80"0FBREAKERSIZE. 'IIHICHE'1/ER ISGREATER. 

M. TIIECONTRACTORSHALLCONFlRM'Mll-1 TIIE ELECTRICALU TI UT!'COMPANTANYAND ALI. REQUI RE),IEN~ 
SUCH AS: M[l[RINOEOUIPMENT REOUIREMEN~ANDMETERINOEOUIPMENT LOCATION , TRANSFORMER 
SIZE ANO L.OCATION OR SER~CE POINT. CONDUIT DITRT ANO L.UG Sl ZE RESTRICTIONS 

N. ANYCONfUC~ANDDESCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGIHTO THE >.TTENTI ON OF TI-IE ENGINEER BEFORE 
PROCEEDING\IITHANY WORK 

I 

---

~' ~ z i= , 
:i Ii u 
~ 

~ 

~ • l : 
= = 
,.. .. , 202J-ru!III 

J111!111...., ~ ...... 00 .. -~ID> •. 09/2t,/m1J 

---



GENERAL NOTE 

0:li'~•,g'l;l-W' •••• --•--NM,=<--, 
0 ~~' ,::,::,,:~:=~::::·~-~ =l:f:.'l:IT:.':o~ • ;; • 
Q ooo~ ~w,_, _, _, ,~cM ~NC~-. 

- ca<"™'1<11Sl'"-LINSTAU.OOIRCUJWIN...a ..... 1> STIO<"'Rl lH[OOTTOM OF lH[m""" 
{I> SllCl<Elt Rl El[ PROWl[ D DY IRC~ 

ELECrnlCAL PLAN @ 
,._.,..,NORTH 

u,LFOFTCOMl'-'1" 
-CDNOUCTQIIS 

I 

...... 
""'' 1-.s~TEO 
Ill,: 09/2t,/m1J 



I 

- -

z 

~' ~ 
C) i= , 

I Ii 

~ • l : = = 
,.. .. , 202J-ru!III 

Jll'!lll'""'P' ~ ...... 00 .. -~ID> •. 09/2t,/m1J 

--



rJ ~r-i 
L.Ji I J 

11 2'40t,>O~~ MW NTID 

'' '' '' '' '' '' '' '' '' '' '' '' '' ii 

--.L-'- ' . 
(jy " • l...= oto ---

> • 

10'- 0" 

ELECTR AL RISER DIAGRAM 

-·· 'WZZWTWW 


	Project: 11TH DRIVE & 37TH STREET ROADWAY AND INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
	Description:
	Reason for Change Order:
	Attachments:
	Notes:
	Payment Terms:


